

4 CS DJ 307/23

SMT. AMITA SACHDEVA Vs. SMT SUNITA PATHAK

24.04.2026

Present : Sh. Yadavendra Saxena, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along with
plaintiff no. 1.

Sh. Mohit Madan, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1.

Sh. Rajeev Bhardwaj, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2/MCD.

Summon issued to defendant no. 4 at J-1/128, UGF F/S, Block J-1, Khirki Extn., Malviya Nagar, New Delhi received back with the report that defendant no. 4 refused to take the summons.

Summon issued to defendant no. 4 to other two given addresses received back unserved.

Application under Order VI Rule 14A (5) (a) read with Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no. 1. Copy supplied.

Application under Order 1 Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC along with amended memo of parties filed on behalf of plaintiff no. 1 to 7.

Let summon be issued to defendant no. 4 i.e. Smt. Teena Kapoor on filing of fresh address and PF through affixation, returnable for
04.06.2026.

(Ambika Singh)
District Judge-01, South
Saket Court, New Delhi
24.04.2026